

**CrI (A) 04/2009 (03/2015)**

Order No.25  
dtd.18.09.2025

Today is the date for filing show cause by the appellant/appearance of the convict and further order.

No show cause is filed.

Both parties are absent without any step, none move on repeated calls.

From the case record, it is apparent that criminal appeal/revision being CRR No. 1281 of 2010 was preferred before Hon'ble Court, which was dismissed vide order dtd. 21.09.2021. Hon'ble Court was further pleased to pass and order for transmission of LCR vide Hon'ble memo no. 208 dtd. 30.10.2023, however the same was not received yet.

**Upon perusal of E-Court website, it is seen that vide order dated 16.12.2024 Hon'ble Court was pleased to restore CRR no. 1281 of 2010 in its original file.**

In the above circumstances and owing to pendency of an application before Hon'ble Court it would be improper to dismiss the present appeal, which will result to conflicting order.

Thus, the present appeal is adjourned.

Fix 03.12.2025 awaiting further order from Hon'ble Court.

Dictated & corrected by me ;

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
FTC-II, Alipurduar.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
FTC-II, Alipurduar,  
(WB-01097)